cifically provided herein, sections 1 to 24 shall be effective as of the date of enactment of this act.

Approved May 26, 1965.

CHAPTER 829—S. F. No. 2034

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the operation of state government; providing for public buildings of the state of Minnesota; authorizing the alteration, repair, rehabilitation of said buildings, the equipping and the replacement of equipment of certain of said buildings; appropriating money therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Public buildings; repair, etc.; appropriation. Except as otherwise provided in this act, the sums hereinafter set forth, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated out of the general revenue fund in the state treasury or such other funds as designated, for the purposes specified in the following sections of this act.
- Sec. 2. Subdivision 1. To the commissioner of public welfare to be expended for the purposes and in accordance with the provisions of this act:

Subd. 2. At Anoka State Hospital:

(1) Repairs to road system, parking areas, street lighting, roof repairs, and alter ventilating system in warehouse

\$ 25,000

(2) Demolish old greenhouse

no cost

Subd. 3. At Fergus Falls State Hospital:

(1) Repairs to building exteriors, foundations and tunnels; fire prevention; repairs to roads, sidewalks and parking areas

50,000

Subd. 4. At Moose Lake State Hospital:

(1) Resurfacing parking and service areas; repair freight elevators; fluorescent lighting; install hot water pump; and for reroofing

50,500

1	_	~	- 24
	-	•	21

SESSION LAWS

[Chap.

Subd. 5. At Rochester State Hospital:

(1) [Install	fire dan	npers; i	install b	oaffles i	n boi	lers;
			reception					
streets	and	parkin	g areas;	install	hospita	al inter	-com	sys-
tem								

46,800

Modify existing system to provide for the purchase of electrical energy; alter service building to provide for shop usage and for wet storage of water softening salt in boiler plant

67,000

Subd. 6. At St. Peter State Hospital:

General repairs; blacktop parking areas and drives; improve ventilating system in laundry; demolish detached ward south; demolish root cellar

31,300

Subd. 7. At Willmar State Hospital:

Repair and surface aprons and parking areas; demolish old ice house

6.000

Subd. 8. At Ah-Gwah-Ching Nursing Home:

Reroof B building and power house; reroof nurses home; material to install new ceiling, make repairs in walk-in refrigerators in kitchen; materials to rearrange doors and repair sewage plant trickling filter, primary and secondary clarifiers; alterations in D building, service building, nurses home and power house; resurface roads; construct silo-type storage bin

39,900

Subd. 9. At Glen Lake Sanatorium and Oak Terrace Nursing Home:

(1)Repairs to heating system; repair and resurface roads

15,000

Subd. 10. At Minnesota Security Hospital:

General repairs; blacktopping parking area

51,000

7,000

Subd. 11. At Cambridge State School and Hospital:

Remodel power plant to provide garage and shop for state vehicles

Subd. 12. At Lake Owasso Children's Home:

(1)

(1) Install temperature controls, including

valves, thermostats and relays; install natural gas conversion burner in hot water heating boiler; install storm windows on school building; paint interior of school and main building

7,800

Subd. 13. At Faribault State School and Hospital:

(1) Install two vacuum pumps at power plant; pull and service deep well pumps on wells 1 and 2; replace floors with terrazo in Maple, Cedar, Pine, Spruce, and Poppy cottages; revamp ventilating systems in Pine, Spruce, Cedar, and Maple cottages; farm improvements, including slaughtering and sewage facilities; replace roofs on Laurel and Mohawk cottages; rewiring and replacing lighting fixtures; raze engineer's residence and building #42, plumbing improvements; fire escapes in West, Laurel, Hospital, Cedar, and Maple cottages and sprinkler system in Dakota cottage

128,000

Subd. 14. At Owatonna State School:

(1) Clean and paint water tower and tank; repairs to cottages and other buildings; demolish old buildings

30,000

Subd. 15. At Minnesota School for the Deaf:

(1) Enclose stairway in Mott Hall and install fire door with automatic closer

1,000

Subd. 16. At Braille and Sight Saving School:

(1) Fireproof floors, install new doors and frames, East and West cottages; remodel vocational building

35,000

Subd. 17. At Gillette State Hospital for Crippled Children:

(1) Remove skylights over basement tunnels and close with concrete; replace iron picket fence around six window wells; enclose windows in swimming pool with glass block and improve ventilation; install vinyl floor in living areas of east and west central wings

5.500

Sec. 3. Subdivision 1. To the commissioner of corrections to be expended for the purposes and in accordance with the provisions of this act:

Subd. 2. At the State Reformatory for Men:

(1) Reroof north dining room; install concrete slab on courtyard; repointing masonry; resurfacing roads; replaster and repaint inmate cells; fluorescent lights in administrative offices, library and school rooms; renew plumbing in cell house D; repair and reroof main penal camp building at Moose Lake; quarry stone production for building projects

59,100

Subd. 3. At Minnesota State Prison:

(1) Tuckpointing; repairs to food service building; replace flooring in cell hall D and farm colony; repair and resurface road and parking areas; insulate new root cellar; roof repairs

89,000

Subd. 4. At State Training School for Boys:

(1) General repairs and remodeling, including equipment; roof repairs to administration, chapel, and industrial buildings

50,631

Subd. 5. At Minnesota Home School for Girls:

(1) Natural gas conversion

25,000

(2) Remodel Morse Hall for administrative and clinical offices

15,000

Item (2) shall be expended only after consultation with the Legislative Building Commission.

The appropriation made in Extra Session Laws 1961, Chapter 72, Section 2, Subdivision 20 (2) shall not be expended for constructing a superintendent's residence and such appropriation is cancelled.

Subd. 6. At Willow River Youth Forestry Camp:

(1) Relocate gas line; sewer repairs; ventilate and paint gymnasium; partition and equip craft activities area; water softener and iron filter; replace doors in kitchen and related corrective repairs

12,000

Subd. 7. At Rochester Youth Vocational Cen-

(1) Prepare preliminary plans and specifications and site selection for a new facility

40,000

(1)

(2)

(1)

Sec. 4. Subdivision 1. To the state college board to be expended for the purposes and in accordance with the provisions of this act:

Final plans including equipment for con-

At Bemidji State College: Subd. 2.

version of Memorial Hall; remodel vacated library space, Deputy Hall; repairs and improvements to main campus mall and fields; install all-weather surfacing and	
curbs; exterior lighting	90,000
(2) Preventive maintenance	38,000
Subd. 3. At Mankato State College:	
(1) Convert areas 2, 3, and 5, Valley campus, for parking; remove seven houses at no cost to the state	42,000
(2) Preventive maintenance	111,400
(3) State contribution to widening city streets, lower campus	30,000
Subd. 4. At Moorhead State College:	
(1) Repair and improve grounds, parking facilities, campus lighting, and Alex Nemzek Hall	74,000

Preventive maintenance Subd. 5. At St. Cloud State College:

Field development; remove buildings; improve Selke Field; install lighting; install lawn sprinkling system

000,08 68,000

53,000

Preventive maintenance **(2)**

Subd. 6. At Winona State College: Preventive maintenance

43,000

Subdivision 1. To the commissioner of administra-Sec. 5. tion to be expended for the purposes and in accordance with the provisions of this act:

Subd. 2. At the capitol group of buildings:

(1) Capitol maintenance, including caulking front steps, restore lunette in House chamber, replace floor tile as required in legislative committee rooms; provide vertical access between basement and office of

chief executive; repair and replace roof drains; replace
sidewalks; materials for cool screens, state office build-
ing; remove and replace three flag poles, install new
stairs and railings to flag poles; improve lighting of
House chamber, portraits and murals; relight exterior;
continue interior lighting improvement

139,500

(2) Historical building maintenance, including replacing flooring as required; shelving for museum storage; install sink in photo department; install paint spray booth; widen doorways to driveway and museum; renovate carpenter shop and install dust control; install doors of balcony in northeast area; complete lighting project

40,000

(3) Seal coat parking areas 1, 2, 4, 6, 7, 9, and 16; surface parking areas 11, 12, and 17; enlarge parking areas 8 and 10

55,500

(4) Preventive maintenance

140,000

(5) Tuckpointing, Historical building

20,000

(6) Air condition laboratory, bureau of criminal apprehension

5,000

(7) Reimburse city of St. Paul for assessment in connection with public works which benefit state property

11,332.94

Subd. 3. At the Minnesota Soldiers' Home:

(1) Revamp street lighting system; remodel dining hall and construct vestibule, including equipment; repair and widen streets

65,000

(2) Connect to Minneapolis water system; including new water main and demolition of existing water tower

20,000

Subd. 4. Out of the unexpended balances of the moneys appropriated by Laws 1961, Chapter 72, Section 2, Subdivision 7 (3) for remodeling Cell Block area A5-B5 to supplement 1957 appropriation for plumbing and heating in asylum for dangerous insane — \$34,280.00; and item (7) for repair of fire stairs and remodeling of front entrance and area way of administration building including reception area remodeling — \$80,000.00, are hereby reappropriated to the commissioner of administration for remodeling the first floor of the administration building for medical offices and to remodel present psychopathic building into an administration office at the St. Peter State Hospital.

Subd. 5. The commissioner of administration shall contract with the city of Bemidji to improve the sanitary sewer and water distribution system at Bemidji State College. The total cost of such improvement is hereby appropriated in an amount not to exceed \$55,000.00.

The appropriation made by this subdivision shall be from the building outlay account in the state treasury.

- Sec. 6. Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, all the moneys appropriated herein shall be deemed for construction or other building improvement and shall be available until the purpose for which the appropriation was made shall have been accomplished or abandoned.
 - Sec. 7. This act is effective July 1, 1965.

Approved May 26, 1965.

CHAPTER 830—S. F. No. 2081

An act relating to the powers of the executive council in the case of state emergencies; appropriating money therefor; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 9.061, Subdivision 5; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 9.061, Subdivisions 6, 7, 8, 9, and 10.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 9.061, Subdivision 5, is amended to read:
- Subd. 5. Executive council; state emergencies. Where an emergency exists the executive council may; within the amount appropriated to the executive council for the purposes of this section, expend such amount as is necessary expend such sums of money as are necessary therefor, but not to exceed \$2,000,000 in any one fiscal year, and such sums of money are hereby appropriated annually from the general revenue fund in the state treasury for such purpose. For the purpose of supplying any deficiency that may arise in the general revenue fund by reason of the appropriation made by this subdivision, the treasurer may temporarily borrow from other public funds a sum not exceeding \$2,000,000 in addition to any other temporary borrowing otherwise authorized by law in any year; provided, that no funds shall be so impaired thereby that all proper demands thereon cannot be met.